Allocation of Housing Bond Revenues [53533 - 53534]  ( Chapter 4 added by Stats. 2002, Ch. 26, Sec. 8. )

  (a) Moneys deposited in the fund from the sale of bonds pursuant to this part shall be allocated for expenditure in
accordance with the following schedule:

(1) Nine hundred ten million dollars ($910,000,000) shall be transferred to the Housing Rehabilitation Loan Fund to be expended
for the Multifamily Housing Program authorized by Chapter 6.7 (commencing with Section 50675) of Part 2, except for the
following:

(A) Fifty million dollars ($50,000,000) shall be transferred to the Preservation Opportunity Fund and, notwithstanding Section

[...]

This funding shall be in addition to any applicable per-unit or project loan limits and may be in
the form of a grant. Service providers shall ensure that services are available to project residents on a priority basis over the

general public.

(C) Twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) shall be used for matching grants to local housing trust funds pursuant to Section
50843.

(D) Fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) shall be used for student housing through the Multifamily Housing Program, subject to
the following provisions:

(i) The department shall give first priority for projects on land owned by a University of California or California State
University campus.

[...]

(E) Any funds not encumbered for the purposes set forth in this paragraph, except subparagraph (D), within 30 months of
availability shall revert to the Housing Rehabilitation Loan Fund created by Section 50661 for general use in the Multifamily
Housing Program.

(2) One hundred ninety-five million dollars ($195,000,000) shall be transferred to the Emergency Housing and Assistance Fund to
be expended for the Emergency Housing and Assistance Program authorized by Chapter 11.5 (commencing with Section 50800)
of Part 2 and for supportive housing purposes specified in paragraph (3).

(3) One hundred ninety-five million dollars ($195,000,000) shall be transferred to the Housing Rehabilitation Loan Fund to be
expended for supportive housing projects under the Multifamily Housing Program authorized by Chapter 6.7 (commencing with
Section 50675) of Part 2, to serve individuals and households moving from emergency shelters or transitional housing or those at

[...]

(4) Two hundred million dollars ($200,000,000) shall be transferred to the Joe Serna, Jr. Farmworker Housing Grant Fund to be
expended for farmworker housing programs authorized by Chapter 3.2 (commencing with Section 50517.5) of Part 2, except for
the following:

(A) Twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) shall be used for projects that serve migratory agricultural workers as defined in
subdivision (i) of Section 7602 of Title 25 of the California Code of Regulations. If, after July 1, 2003, funds remain after the
approval of all feasible applications, the department shall be deemed an eligible recipient for the purposes of reconstructing

[...]

migrant centers operated through the Office of Migrant Services pursuant to Chapter 8.5 (commencing with Section 50710)
that would otherwise be scheduled for closure due to health or safety considerations or are in need of significant repairs to
ensure the health and safety of the residents. Of the moneys allocated by this subparagraph, the department shall receive
fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) for these purposes subject to the following conditions and requirements:

(i) The amount available to the department as a recipient shall be limited to ten million seven hundred thousand dollars
($10,700,000) prior to September 1, 2006. The department may receive up to four million three hundred thousand dollars
($4,300,000) in additional funds after that date and prior to July 1, 2007, to the extent that unencumbered funds are
available.

(ii) The department shall make at least eight million one hundred fifty-nine thousand dollars ($8,159,000) available for
flexible loans and grants for projects that serve migratory agricultural workers pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section
50517.10. These funds shall be available for encumbrance until September 1, 2006.

(iii) Any funds allocated by this subparagraph remaining unencumbered on July 1, 2007, shall revert for general use in the

[...]

Farmworker Housing Grant Program.

(C) Except as provided in subparagraph (A), funds not encumbered for the purposes set forth in this paragraph within 30
months of availability shall revert for general use in the Joe Serna, Jr. Farmworker Housing Grant Program.

(5) Two hundred five million dollars ($205,000,000) shall be transferred to the Self-Help Housing Fund. Notwithstanding Section
13340 of the Government Code and Section 50697.1, these funds are hereby continuously appropriated without regard to fiscal
years to the department to be expended for the purposes of the CalHome Program authorized by Chapter 6 (commencing with
Section 50650) of Part 2, except for the following:

(A) Seventy-five million dollars ($75,000,000) shall be transferred to the Building Equity and Growth in Neighborhoods Fund to
be used for the Building Equity and Growth in Neighborhoods (BEGIN) Program pursuant to Chapter 4.5 (commencing with
Section 50860) of Part 1.

(B) Five million dollars ($5,000,000) shall be used to provide grants to cities, counties, cities and counties, and nonprofit